BETWEEN:

MICHELE JACKSON,

Appellant,

and

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN,

Respondent.

Motion determined by Written Submissions

Before: The Honourable Justice F.J. Pizzitelli

Participants:

Counsel for the Appellant:

Jason C. Rosen

Counsel for the Respondent: Peter Swanstrom

ORDER

WHEREAS the Appellant has brought a motion for summary judgment pursuant to Rule 21(4) of the *Tax Court of Canada Rules (Informal Procedure)* for failure by the Respondent to serve the Reply to the Notice of Appeal within the 5 day period following the filing of the Reply by the Respondent with the Court pursuant to Rule 6(2).

AND WHEREAS the Respondent opposes the Appellant's above motion and has brought a cross-motion under Rule 21 to extend the deadline for service of the Reply to the Notice of Appeal from January 21, 2019 to January 29, 2019, the latter being the date the Reply was actually served.

AND AFTER CONSIDERATION OF THE WRITTEN REASONS OF BOTH PARTIES:

The Appellant's motion is disallowed. The Respondent's cross-motion to extend the time for service of the Reply is allowed. The Appellant shall pay the Respondent costs of \$250 in respect of the Appellant's motion within 30 days of the date of this Order.

Signed at Ottawa, Canada, this 25th day of March 2019.

"F.J. Pizzitelli" Pizzitelli J.

Citation: 2019 TCC 63 Date: 20190325 Docket: 2018-3987(IT)I

BETWEEN:

MICHELE JACKSON,

Appellant,

and

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN,

Respondent.

REASONS FOR ORDER

Pizzitelli J.

[1] The Appellant has brought a motion for summary judgment pursuant to Rule 21(4) of the *Tax Court of Canada Rules (Informal Procedure)* (the "Rules") for failure by the Respondent to serve the Reply to the Notice of Appeal within the 5 day period following the filing of the Reply by the Respondent with the Court pursuant to Rule 6(2).

[2] The Respondent opposes the Appellant's above motion and has brought a cross-motion under Rule 21 to extend the deadline for service of the Reply to the Notice of Appeal from January 21, 2019 to January 29, 2019, the latter being the date the Reply was actually served.

[3] There is no dispute Rule 6(2) requires the Minister to serve its Reply on the Appellant within 5 days of filing the Reply. There is no dispute the Minister filed its Reply with the Court within the required time limits on January 14, 2019. There is no dispute the Minister had until January 21, 2019 to serve its Reply on the Appellant due to the intervention of the weekend. The Minister admits it did not do so due to an oversight of its litigation officer. The Appellant admits in its affidavit filed with the Court in support of its motion that it made inquiries of the Court and obtained a copy of the Reply on January 23, 2019. The affidavit evidence of both parties is that respective counsel spoke with each other and counsel for the Respondent offered to electronically send a copy of the Reply filed with the Court on January 23, 2019 but such offer was declined by the Appellant on the basis it

had already obtained a copy from the Court and so was not necessary. There is no dispute the Respondent served its Reply on January 29, 2019, one week after the due date and 5 days after being notified by the Appellant it was late.

[4] The essential circumstances in this matter is that the Appellant brought its motion on January 26, 2019, 3 days after already obtaining a copy of the Reply from the Court and being offered a copy by the Respondent, without waiting for the Respondent to serve its Reply after being told it would attend to it forthwith.

[5] The Appellant's argument is essentially that it has suffered prejudice as a result of the short delay in service entitling it to summary judgment under Rule 21(4). There is also no dispute that there is no specific summary judgment rule in the Rules, however the Appellant relies on Rule 21(4) that gives the Court the ability to determine the practice of the Court when matters are not otherwise provided for.

[6] Rule 21(4) reads as follows:

(4) Where matters are not provided for in these rules, the practice shall be determined by the Court, either on a motion for direction or after the event if no such motion has been made.

[7] Let me say unequivocally that I find the Appellant's motion to be totally without merit. The Appellant has not provided any factual basis to suggest it has been prejudiced in any way as a result of the Respondent's short delay in serving the Reply. The matter has not been set down for trial, there is no evidence of any prejudice that would impact the ability of the Appellant to further her appeal and absolutely no evidence the Appellant was required to incur any additional costs in respect of its appeal, other than in rushing to seek the extreme remedy of summary judgment as it has in this matter.

[8] Rule 21(1) provides that failure to comply with the Rules shall not render any proceeding void unless the Court so directs, giving the Court discretion to deal with the irregularities in "such manner and on such terms as in the opinion of the Court, the circumstances of the case require".

[9] I agree with the Respondent that Rule 6(2) does not provide a sanction if the Reply is not served after filing with the Court, within the time limits prescribed,

unlike Subsection 18.16(4) of the *Tax Court of Canada Act* that provides a sanction if the Reply is not filed on time. See *Zhuang v. The Queen*, [1196] 3 CTC 2886 (TCC) affirmed [1998] 3 CTC 284 (FCA) and *Scott v. The Queen*, 2015 TCC 9. Moreover, in *B.W. Strassburger v. The Queen*, 2002 FCA 332, a case relied upon by the Appellant as well, the Federal Court of Appeal held that time prescribed rules could be waived by the Court.

[10] While the Appellant is free to bring a motion pursuant to Rule 21(4) to seek a determination by the Court for irregularities in compliance with the Rules, I am not satisfied there is any reason to grant summary judgment to the Appellant in the matter at hand. The delay was but a week, the Respondent offered to provide a copy of the Reply immediately on being notified of the 2 day overdue period in service of the Reply and the Appellant had already obtained a copy of the Reply from the Court within that 2 day period. I am satisfied the Respondent acted immediately to cure the default and the Appellant has not been prejudiced in any way. In my opinion, any prejudice suffered by the Appellant relating to costs incurred in bringing this motion are self-inflicted and totally unnecessary. I find the Appellant was extremely unreasonable in wasting the Court's time in bringing its motion and causing the Respondent to have to respond and bring its cross-motion in the circumstances of these matters.

[11] The Appellant's motion is disallowed and the Respondent's cross-motion to extend the time for service of the Reply is allowed. The Appellant shall pay the Respondent costs in respect of the Appellant's motion of \$250 as requested within 30 days of the date of this Order.

Signed at Ottawa, Canada, this 25th day of March 2019.

"F.J. Pizzitelli" Pizzitelli J.

CITATION:	2019 TCC 63
COURT FILE NO.:	2018-3987(IT)I
STYLE OF CAUSE:	Michele Jackson v. The Queen
DATE OF HEARING:	Motion determined by Written Submissions
REASONS FOR ORDER BY:	The Honourable Justice F.J. Pizzitelli
DATE OF ORDER:	March 25, 2019
APPEARANCES:	
Counsel for the Appellant:	Jason C. Rosen
Counsel for the Respondent:	Peter Swanstrom
COUNSEL OF RECORD:	
For the Appellant:	
Name:	Jason C. Rosen
Firm:	Rosen Kirshen Tax Law
For the Respondent:	Nathalie G. Drouin Deputy Attorney General of Canada Ottawa, Canada